

City of San Leandro

Meeting Date: June 7, 2021

Presentation

File Number: 21-345 Agenda Section: RECOGNITIONS

Agenda Number: 2.B.

TO: City Council

FROM: Fran Robustelli

City Manager

BY: Fran Robustelli

Interim City Manager

FINANCE REVIEW: Not Applicable

TITLE: Proclamation Honoring Gari Laranang for His Service to the City of San Leandro



Proclamation Honoring Gari Laranang

WHEREAS, Gari Laranang started his service with the City of San Leandro in February 1996 as a Public Safety Dispatcher, and then in August 2001 became an Information Systems Support Technician in the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, Gari became an Information Services Specialist in the IT Division of the City Manager's Office in October 2003, and was promoted to Information Systems Application Specialist in May 2017; and

WHEREAS, Gari developed an expert-level knowledge of the City's IT Infrastructure and maintained the City's email services, desktops, and backup and recovery systems; and

WHEREAS; Gari was known to be considerate, supportive, understanding, and reliable for any and all members of the City organization who needed assistance; and

WHEREAS, Gari was loved for his sense of humor and good spirit, his willingness to take on new challenges, his work ethic, and his dedication and commitment to providing the highest possible service to the City and its employees.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that I, Mayor Pauline Russo Cutter do hereby celebrate, honor, and posthumously commend Gari Laranang for his many years of outstanding service to the San Leandro community.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City of San Leandro to be affixed this seventh day of June 2021.